
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor Delaney, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Clark, Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence, MacGregor, McLeod and van Sweeden. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 26 November 2024 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Committee 
Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2024 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid 

meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Exempt Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. Deputations   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 October 2024  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 5.2. Minute of Special Meeting of 11 November 2024  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 5.3. Minute of Meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 6 

November 2024  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 5.4. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 6.1. Notices of Motion   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 7.1. Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees   
 

 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

 8.1. Annual Licensing Committee Effectiveness Report - CORS/24/309  (Pages 

21 - 34) 
 

 8.2. Taxi Fleet Composition - CORS/24/358  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

 8.3. Taxi Fare Review - CORS/24/359  (Pages 45 - 60) 
 

 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES 

 

 9.1. House of Multiple Occupation (Renewal) - Cooper's Court, Dunbar Street  
(Pages 61 - 102) 
 

 9.2. House of Multiple Occupation (Re
[...]
est for Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle  (Pages 
181 - 182) 
 

 11.10 Request for Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle  (Pages 
183 - 184) 
 

 11.11 Request for Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle  (Pages 

185 - 188) 
 

 
 

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson, tel 01224 067556 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 9 October 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor Delaney, 

Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Clark, Copland (as substitute for Councillor 
MacGregor), Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence and van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements intimated. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 AUGUST 2024 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 August 

2024, for approval.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION 
GROUP OF 4 SEPTEMBER 2024, FOR APPROVAL 
 

3.  The Committee had b
[...]
 were advised that this item had been deferred at the request of 

the objector. 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 24E ESSLEMONT AVENUE 
 

7.  The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred at the request of 

the applicant. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 24G ESSLEMONT AVENUE 

 
8.  The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred at the request of 

the applicant. 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

9 October 2024 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (NEW OPERATOR) - 60 AFFLECK STREET 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that four 

letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector Housing 
Team.  

 
Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 
upgrading works had been completed.  

 
The applicant Mr Milton Zata and Property Manager Ms Lisa Schoneville were in 

attendance, spoke in support of the application and responded to questions from 
members.  
 

Ms Diane Carey, Ms Louisa Scott and Ms Jenni Colvin were in attendance, spoke in 
support of their letters of objection and responded to questions from members. 

 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the licence on the grounds:- 

(1)  that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to be the holder of the licence; 
and 

(2)  that the premises was not suitable or convenient for the conduct of the activity 

having regard to the location, character or condition of the premises. 
 

 
STREET TRADER LICENCE (GRANT) - EMMA WILLIAMSON - GOLF ROAD EAST 
SIDE, 114M SOUTH FROM PITTODRIE STREET CAR PARK 

 
10.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the interim Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 
15 April 2025; and (2) a letter of objection received from the Council’s Estates Team. 
 

The licence holder Ms Emma Williamson was in attendance, spoke in support of her 
application and responded to questions from members. 

 
Ms Deborah Wyllie, Lead Officer Estates, Aberdeen City Council was in attendance, 
spoke in support of the letter of objection and responded to questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to defer consideration of the application to allow discussion between officers from 
the Estates Team and the applicant to explore the suitability of the site or an 
alternative location in the area for the licence; and 

(ii) to waive the fee for any subsequent application for an alternative site. 
 

Page 7



4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

9 October 2024 
 

 
 
PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - KINCORTH COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 
11.  The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 

powers. 
 

 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 

Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 
 

LANDLORD REGISTRATION (RENEWAL) - AGENDA ITEM 10.1 
 

12.  The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager; 

and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division, 
dated 14 August 2024. 

 
The applicant spoke in support of his application and responded to questions from 

members. 
 
PC James Stewart was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 

representation. 
 

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the registration. 
 

 
LANDLORD REGISTRATION (NEW) - AGENDA ITEM 10.2 
 

13.  The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager; 

and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division, 

dated 17 July 2024. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer this item until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

 
 

Page 8



5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

9 October 2024 
 

 
LANDLORD REGISTRATION (NEW) - AGENDA ITEM 10.3 

 
14.  The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred at the request of 

the applicant. 

 
 
TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - GRANT - AGENDA ITEM 10.4 
 
15.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 19 
June 2025; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North 

East Division, dated 24 September 2024. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application and 

responded to questions from members. 
 

PC James Stewart was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 
 

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 
 

 
TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - RENEWAL - AGENDA ITEM 10.5 

 
16.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 18 

May 2025; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East 
Division, dated 21 August 2024. 

 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application and 
responded to questions from members. 

 
PC James Stewart was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 

objection. 
 
Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 
- COUNCILLOR GILL AL-SAMARAI, Convener. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 11 November 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor Delaney, 

Vice-Convener; and Councillors Clark, Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence, 
MacGregor, McLeod and van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements intimated. 

 

 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE EXEMPTIONS ON MEDICAL GROUNDS - 
CORS/24/311 

 
2.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Services which 

provided clarification in relation to the Licensing Committee’s requirements for medical 
evidence when considering exemptions to the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy on 
medical grounds. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the requirements outlined in paragraph 3.2 of the report for 
medical evidence when requests for exemptions to the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle 
policy are being made on medical grounds. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to note that the Council’s website would be updated in this regard; that pending 

applicants would be advised accordingly and the taxi trade members of the Taxi 

and Private Hire Car Consultation Group would be contacted in order to 
disseminate the information to drivers. 

- COUNCILLOR GILL AL-SAMARAI, Convener  

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=9646


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 6 November 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the TAXI AND PRIVATE 

HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP.  Present:-  Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Chairperson; and Councillors Clark, Delaney, Henrickson and Lawrence; and  Alan 

Catto (Independent), C
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

Agenda Item 11.11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 October 2024
	5.2 Minute of Special Meeting of 11 November 2024
	5.3 Minute of Meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 6 November 2024
	5.4 Committee Business Planner
	8.1 Annual Licensing Committee Effectiveness Report - CORS/24/309
	Licensing Cttee Effect appendix 2024

	8.2 Taxi Fleet Composition - CORS/24/358
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8.3 Taxi Fare Review - CORS/24/359
	Appendix 1 - Tariff 31.07.2023
	Appendix 2 - Suggested Tariff Card January 25 3%
	Appendix 3 - Trade Consultation Responses
	Appendix 4 - TCG Trade Members' proposed TARIFF CARD 2025

	9.1 House of Multiple Occupation (Renewal) - Cooper's Court, Dunbar Street
	9.2 House of Multiple Occupation (Renewal) - Lower Flat, Spring Cottage, 1 and a Half South Crown Street
	9.5 Second Hand Vehicle Dealer (Grant) - Geary Motors Ltd - 6 Stell Road
	9.6 Skin Piercing & Tattoo Licence (Renewal) - Hanna Kasztelan - Yarson Tattoo Studio, Units 9-10 Langstane Place
	9.7 Request for Exemption from Policy - Street Knowledge Test - Michael Lionel McGarthland
	9.8 Request for Exemption from Policy - Age of Vehicle - Varinder Kumar Sood
	10.1 Landlord Registration - New
	10.2 Landlord Registration  - New
	10.3 Taxi Driver Licence - Renewal
	10.4 Second Hand Dealers Licence - Grant
	11.1 Taxi Driver Licence - Renewal
	11.2 Taxi Driver Licence - Renewal
	11.3 Request for Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle
	11.4 Request for Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle
	11.5 Request for Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle
	11.6 Request for Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle
	11.7 Request for Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle
	11.8 Request for Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle
	11.9 Request for Exemption from Policy - Wheelch

Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 4 December 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener;  and Councillors Clark, 

Copland (as substitute for Councillor Delaney), Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence, 
MacGregor, McLeod and van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

1.  The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Landlord 

Registration – New), item 10.2 (Landlord Registration – New), item 10.3 (Taxi Driver 

Licence – Renewal) and item 10.4 (Second Hand Dealers Licence - Grant) with the press 
and public excluded from the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above items so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraph of Schedule 
7(A) to the Act:- articles 18 to 21 (paragraph 14). 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following were 
intimated:- 

(1) Councillor MacGregor declared an interest in relation to agenda item 9.8 (Request 
for Exemption from Policy - Age of Vehicle - Varinder Kumar Sood) by virtue of 
him knowing the licence holder and having dealings with him previously. He 

considered that the nature of his interest would require him to leave the meeting, 
therefore he took no further part in proceedings for this item. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 OCTOBER 2024 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 9 October 

2024, for approval.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 

 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=9034


2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF 11 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
4.  The Committee had before it the minute of its special meeting of 11 November 

2024, for approval.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION 
GROUP OF 6 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
5.  The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire 

Car Consultation Group of 6 November 2024.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

6.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i)  to note the reason for deferral in relation to item 4 (Street Trader's Licence Policy) 

and item 7 (Taxi Demand Survey (including Review of Taxi Ranks); and  
(ii) to otherwise note the Business Planner. 
 

 
ANNUAL LICENSING COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - CORS/24/309 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Services, which 

presented the annual report of the Licensing Committee to enable Members to provide 

comment on the data contained within. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  
(b) note the annual report of the Licensing Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Director of Corporate Services to include a breakdown of the type 

of applications being considered by the Committee in future reports; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the annual report of the Licensing Committee. 



3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
TAXI FLEET COMPOSITION - CORS/24/358 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Services which 

provided an update on the options for implementation of a mixed taxi fleet. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a)  consider the options for the implementation of a mixed fleet;  
(b)  agree the details in Appendix 2 to be put to a public consultation; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to report the results of the public 
consultation to the Committee on 19 February 2025. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
TAXI FARE REVIEW - CORS/24/359 
 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Services which 

sought to agree a fare tariff. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) approve a fare tariff after considering the trade responses;  

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to publish the fare tariff to take effect as of 
a specified date; and  

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to report any representations to Committee 
prior to 28 January 2025, or in the absence of any representation, to notify all 
operators of taxis within 7 days of the new tariff and their rights of appeal to the 

Traffic Commissioner. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i)  to approve the fare tariff in appendix 2, subject to the yardage errors being 
amended;  

(ii)  to instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to publish the fare tariff to take effect in 
the first week of the Easter holidays in 2025; and  

(iii) to approve recommendation (c). 
 
 
HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (RENEWAL) - COOPER'S COURT, DUNBAR 
STREET 

 
10.  With reference to article 6 of the minute of meeting of 9 October 2024, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, which advised 

that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one letter of objection, 
appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector Housing Team. 



4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
 

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 
upgrading works had been completed.  
 

The applicant represented by Mark Oakley, Catriona Thomson and Elaine Elder were in 
attendance, spoke in support of the application and responded to questions from 

members.  
 
The objector was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The applicant was given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 

 
 
HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (RENEWAL) - LOWER FLAT, SPRING 
COTTAGE, 1 AND A HALF SOUTH CROWN STREET 
 

11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one 

letter of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector Housing 
Team.  
 

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 
upgrading works had still to be completed.  

 
The applicant Ms Shairron Murray was in attendance, spoke in support of the application 
and responded to questions from members.  

 
Ms Diane Pirie was in attendance, spoke in support of her letter of objection and 

responded to questions from members. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary upgrading works were 
completed, after which time the Chief Officer - Housing could grant or refuse the licence 
under delegated powers if appropriate. 

 
 

 
 
 

 



5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 24E ESSLEMONT AVENUE (LATE 

OBJECTION) 
 
12.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that a late 
letter of objection was submitted to the Private Sector Housing Team.  

 
As a preliminary matter, Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised 
that the late letter of objection had been received from Ms Olga Kondratiera, therefore 

the Committee required to consider whether it be accepted into the proceedings. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the late correspondence into the proceedings. 
 

Mrs Janssen advised that the necessary upgrading works had still to be completed.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary upgrading works are 
completed, after which time the Chief Officer - Housing could grant or refuse the licence 

under delegated powers if appropriate. 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 24G ESSLEMONT AVENUE (LATE 
OBJECTION) 

 
13.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that a late 
letter of objection was submitted to the Private Sector Housing Team.  
 

As a preliminary matter, Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised 
that the late letter of objection had been received from Ms Olga Kondratiera, therefore 

the Committee required to consider whether it be accepted into the proceedings. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the late correspondence into the proceedings. 
 

Mrs Janssen advised that the necessary upgrading works had still to be completed.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary upgrading works are 
completed, after which time the Chief Officer - Housing could grant or refuse the licence 

under delegated powers if appropriate. 
 
 

 



6 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
SECOND HAND VEHICLE DEALER (GRANT) - GEARY MOTORS LTD - 6 STELL 

ROAD 
 
14.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the interim Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 
13 February 2025; and (2) a letter of objection received from the Council’s City Warden’s 

Team. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The objector was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 

 
 
SKIN PIERCING & TATTOO LICENCE (RENEWAL) - HANNA KASZTELAN - 
YARSON TATTOO STUDIO, UNITS 9-10 LANGSTANE PLACE 
 

15.  The Committee were advised that this item had been withdrawn. 

 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - STREET KNOWLEDGE TEST - 
MICHAEL LIONEL MCGARTHLAND 

 
16.  The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the interim Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that the applicant was applying for an exemption 
from having to undertake the street knowledge test as required by current licensing 
policy. 

 
The applicant, Lionel McGarthland and his son, David McGarthland were in attendance 

and spoke in support of the request for exemption and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the request for exemption from undertaking the Street Knowledge Test. 

 
 

At this juncture, in accordance with Article 2 of this minute, Councillor 

MacGregor left the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of 
business.  

 
 

 

 



7 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - AGE OF VEHICLE - VARINDER 

KUMAR SOOD 
 
17.  The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption 
from the Age of Vehicle policy. 

 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his request. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the request for exemption from the Age of Vehicle Policy. 

 
 
LANDLORD REGISTRATION - NEW (AGENDA ITEM 10.1) 

 
18.  The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager; 

and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division, 
dated 17 July 2024. 
 

The applicant spoke in support of his application and responded to questions from 
members. 

 
Sergeant Neil Grant was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter 
of representation. 

 
Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the registration on the grounds that he was not considered to be a fit and proper 

person. 
 

 
LANDLORD REGISTRATION  - NEW (AGENDA ITEM 10.2) 
 

19.  The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager; 

and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division, 

dated 17 July 2024. 
 
The applicant spoke in support of his application and responded to questions from 

members. 
 

Sergeant Neil Grant was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter 
of representation. 
 

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 



8 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the registration. 
 
 
TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - RENEWAL (AGENDA ITEM 10.3) 
 

20.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 28 
May 2025; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East 

Division, dated 19 September 2024. 
 

The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application and 
responded to questions from members. 
 

Sergeant Neil Grant was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter 
of objection. 

 
Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 

 
 
SECOND HAND DEALERS LICENCE - GRANT (AGENDA ITEM 10.4) 

 
21.  The Committee were advised that this item had been granted under delegated 

powers. 
 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 
 

TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - RENEWAL (AGENDA ITEM 11.1) 
 
22.  The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 18 
January 2025. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 



9 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
to defer consideration of the application to allow a medical report to be received and 

should the applicant meet DVLA Group 2 Standards, the Chief Officer - Governance 
could grant the licence under delegated powers,  otherwise refuse the licence if a medical 
report does not meet the aforementioned standards. 

 
 
TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - RENEWAL (AGENDA ITEM 11.2) 
 
23.  The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 

powers. 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 
VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.3) 

 
24.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence 
relating to the exemption request. 

 
The licence holder and her trade union representative, Mr Peter Campbell were in 

attendance and spoke in support of the application and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 

 
 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.4) 
 

25.  The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred until the next 

meeting. 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.5) 
 
26.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating 

to the exemption request. 
 
The licence holder and his trade union representative, Mr Peter Campbell were in 

attendance and spoke in support of the application and responded to questions from 
members. 



10 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.6) 
 
27.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence 

relating to the exemption request. 
 
The licence holder and her trade union representative, Mr Peter Campbell were in 

attendance and spoke in support of the application and responded to questions from 
members. 

 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Copland, moved:- 

that the Committee refuse the request for exemption. 

 
Councillor Graham moved as an amendment that the Committee approve the request for 

exemption, however he did not receive a seconder, therefore in terms of Standing Order 
29.14, the amendment was not put to a vote. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 

 
 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.7) 
 

28.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence 

relating to the exemption request. 
 

The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application and 
responded to questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 

 
 
 

 



11 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.8) 
 
29.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating 

to the exemption request. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance and as a preliminary matter, he wished to submit 

a GP letter dated 28 November 2024, relating to his request, therefore the Committee 
required to consider whether it be accepted into the proceedings. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to accept the late correspondence into the proceedings. 

 
The licence holder spoke in support of his request. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 

 
 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 
VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.9) 
 

30.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 

exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence 
relating to the exemption request. 
 

The licence holder was in attendance with his trade union representative, Mr Peter 
Campbell and as a preliminary matter, he wished to submit a GP letter dated 22 

November 2024, relating to his request, therefore the Committee required to consider 
whether it be accepted into the proceedings. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to accept the late correspondence into the proceedings. 

 
The licence holder spoke in support of his request. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to refuse the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle 

Policy; and 
(ii) to approve a personal exemption from wheelchair assistance. 
 

 



12 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 December 2024 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.10) 
 
31.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence 

relating to the exemption request. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance with his trade union representative, Mr Peter 

Campbell and spoke in support of the request. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.11) 
 
32.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence 

relating to the exemption request. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance and as a preliminary matter, he wished to submit 

a GP letter dated 14 November 2024, relating to his request, therefore the Committee 
required to consider whether it be accepted into the proceedings. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to accept the late correspondence into the proceedings. 

 
The licence holder spoke in support of his request. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 
- COUNCILLOR GILL AL-SAMARAI, Convener. 

 

 


